
Traffic Management 
Advisory Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Stuart King (Chair)

Councillors Muhammad Ali, Jeet Bains, Felicity Flynn, Simon Hoar and 
Karen Jewitt

Reserve Members: Robert Canning, Luke Clancy, Mary Croos, Ian Parker, 
Pat Ryan and David Wood

A meeting of the Traffic Management Advisory Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Wednesday, 5 February 2020 at 6.30 pm in 
F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Cliona May 
020 8726 6000 x47279
cliona.may@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 28 January 2020

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 as 
an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Kynaston Road Area - Objections to the Proposed Extension of the 
Croydon CPZ (N1 Permit Area) (Pages 9 - 24)

6.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



3



This page is intentionally left blank



Traffic Management Advisory Committee

Meeting held on Wednesday, 18 December 2019 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stuart King (Chair);

Councillors Muhammad Ali, Jeet Bains, Simon Hoar and Karen Jewitt

Apologies: Councillor Felicity Flynn

PART A

1/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2/19  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Felicity Flynn. 

Apologies for lateness had been received from Councillor Muhammad Ali. 

3/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

4/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

5/19  Bynes Road Area - Objections to the Proposed Extension of Bynes Road 
CPZ

The Committee considered a report detailing the objections received from the 
public following the formal consultation process on a proposal to extend the 
existing Bynes Road Controlled Parking Zone to the currently uncontrolled 
section of Bynes Road with a combination of Shared-Use Permit/Pay via 
Ring-Go (8 hours maximum stay) and single yellow lines operating from 0900 
hours – 1700 hours, Monday to Saturday.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Parking Design Manager, David Wakeling, introduced the report and 
explained that a positive response had been received at informal consultation 
stage; however, a negative response at the formal consultation stage, 
including four petitions. The objections had been analysed and it had been 
concluded that there was insufficient support for the scheme. 

Ms Carol Whinnom addressed the Committee in her capacity as a local 
resident and explained that she was in support of the officer’s 
recommendation of refusal. She noted that there were significant problems in 
the area with parking, however, the extension of the CPZ was not the solution; 
she explained that there were more imaginative ways to solve the issues, 
without negatively impacting on residents. She noted that the main factors for 
the parking issues were; parents dropping off and picking up their children 
from Purley Oaks Primary School, which could be resolved by introducing 
walking buses or parents being encouraged to use public transport; the South 
Croydon Bus Garage, which could be resolved by mini buses collecting bus 
drivers before their shifts to reducing parking private vehicles; large 
businesses based in the area who were not utilising their depot areas for 
parking; and residents parking their business vehicles. She further explained 
that the residents who previously requested the current CPZ which was in 
place nearby did not use it and parked in the neighbouring roads. She 
concluded by stating that if the CPZ was extended then it would be cheaper 
for her to drive to work every day, as opposed to using public transport, which 
should not be the case. 

In response to Ms Whinnom the Parking Design Manager agreed that there 
were parking issues around many schools in the borough and that Purley 
Oaks Primary School had been identified as a potential area to introduce a 
School Streets zone. The Chair added that the School Streets scheme had 
been positively received where it had been implemented. The Headteacher of 
Purley Oaks Primary School would need to be in support of the scheme 
before introducing it.

Councillor Simon Hoar explained that he knew the area well and sympathised 
with the residents because of the current parking problems. He noted there 
were problems caused around the South Croydon Bus Garage as the bus 
drivers would park their vehicles in the surrounding residential roads during 
their shifts.

The Chair echoed Councillor Hoar’s comments and noted that the problems 
caused by the South Croydon Bus Garage were frustrating, however, the 
Council could not control this. 

RESOLVED – That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend 
to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration 
(job share) that they:

1) Consider the responses received to the formal consultation to 
extending the existing Bynes Road Controlled Parking Zone to the 
currently uncontrolled section of Bynes Road with a combination of 

Page 6



Shared-Use Permit/Pay via Ring-Go (8 hours maximum stay) and 
single yellow lines operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday.

2) Agree for the reasons detailed in this report not to extend the Bynes 
Road Controlled Parking Zone throughout the whole length of the road 
as shown on drawing number PD 403.

3) Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision.

Councillor Muhammad Ali entered the meeting at 1858 hours. 

6/19  South Drive Area - Results of Informal Consultation on the Possible 
Extension of the Coulsdon CPZ

The Committee considered a report which included the results of the informal 
consultation on the proposal to extend the Coulsdon Controlled Parking Zone 
(CPZ) into the Coulsdon Town Centre CPZ Area to include the currently 
unrestricted roads South Drive, The Grove and The Avenue, in light of the 
recently adopted Parking Policy.

The Head of Transport, Planning and Strategic Transport, Ian Plowright, 
introduced the report and explained that a petition had been received from 
residents in South Drive requesting parking controls to be introduced. A 
strong response had been received and the majority of those who responded 
were not in favour of extending the Coulsdon CPZ across the area.

Councillor Simon Hoar noted that the response to the questionnaire had been 
negative and would, therefore, be supporting the officers’ recommendations.

RESOLVED – That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee 
recommended to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and 
Regeneration (job share) that they:

1) Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the 
proposal to extend the Coulsdon Controlled Parking Zone into the 
South Drive area, the recently adopted Parking Policy, the duty to 
secure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic and 
the provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities, and other 
matters including local amenity.

2) Agree not to proceed at this point in time, to formal consultation on the 
proposal to extend the Coulsdon Controlled Parking Zone into South 
Drive, The Grove and The Avenue as illustrated on Drawing No. PD 
368, due to the reasons set out in paragraph 11.1.

3) Instruct officers to inform the organisers of the petition of the decision.

Page 7



7/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required.

The meeting ended at 7.03 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 8



 

REPORT TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

5 February 2020 

SUBJECT: KYNASTON ROAD AREA – OBJECTIONS TO THE 
PROPOSED EXTENSION OF THE CROYDON CPZ  

(N1 PERMIT AREA)  

LEAD OFFICER: Shifa Mustafa, Executive Director of Place 

CABINET 
MEMBER: 

Councillor Stuart King, Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) 

WARDS: Bensham Manor 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This report is in line with objectives to improve the safety and reduce obstructive 
parking on the Borough’s roads as detailed in: 

• Croydon Local Plan Feb 2018 
• The Local Implementation Plan; 3.6 Croydon Transport policies 
• Croydon’s Community Strategy; Priority Areas 1, 3, 4 and 6 
• The Croydon Plan 2nd Deposit; T4, T7, T35, T36, T42 and T43. 
• Croydon Corporate Plan 2015 – 18 
• www.croydonobservatory.org/strategies/ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

These proposals can be contained within available budget.  

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  Not a Key Decision 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the Acting 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) that 
they: 

1.1 Rescind the Traffic Management Advisory Committee’s decision Kynaston Road 
Area – objections to the proposed extension of the Croydon CPZ (N1 Permit 
Area), Item 8 dated 16 October 2019. 
 

1.2 Replace the Traffic Management Advisory decision Kynaston Road Area Item 8 
dated 16 October 2019 with the following decision: 
 

1.2.1 Consider the objections, contained in this Report, to extending the existing 
Croydon Controlled Parking Zone ( N1 Permit Areas) to Atlee Close, Kynaston 
Avenue, Kynaston Crescent, Kynaston Road (SE of Swain Road junction), 
Palmerston Road, Pitt Road and Sandringham Road with a combination of 
Shared-Use (Permit/Pay-by-phone) bays and single yellow lines operating 9am 
to 5pm, Monday to Saturday. 

 
1.2.2 Agree for the reasons detailed in this report to extend the Croydon Controlled 

Parking Zone into the above roads as shown in drawing no. PD- 0402/1-3. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 
1.2.3 Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision. 

 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider objections received from the public following 
the formal consultation process on a proposal to extend the existing Croydon 
Controlled Parking Zone (N1 Permit Areas) to Atlee Close, Kynaston Avenue, 
Kynaston Crescent, Kynaston Road (SE of Swain Road), Palmerston Road, Pitt 
Road and Sandringham Road with a combination of shared-use (permit/pay-by-
phone) bays and single yellow lines operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday. 

 
2.2 The outcome of the informal consultation was reported to this Committee at its 

meeting on 2 May 2019, where it was agreed to proceed to a formal consultation on 
the making of Traffic Management Orders to introduce the proposed scheme. 

 
2.3 The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered this matter in its October 

meeting.  However, due to an administrative error, not all objections were included in 
this Report.  Therefore it is necessary to rescind that decision and take the decision 
again based on all relevant information (which is included below). 

 
2.4 On 23 April 2019 and pursuant to the delegation from the Leader dated 6 June 

2016, the Executive Director Place, following consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) determined that it was 
appropriate to refer consideration of the matters detailed paragraph 2.1 above to the 
Traffic Management Advisory Committee for onward recommendation and 
determination to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration 
(job share). 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following a petition from Palmerston Road and Sandringham Road in February 

2019 residents were consulted on a possible extension of the Croydon (North Permit 
Area) Controlled Parking Zone into the Bensham Manor Area which included Attlee 
Close, Haslemere Road, Penhurst Road, Norman Road, Torridge Road, Bensham 
Lane (north side), Lucerne Road, Berne Road, Geneva Road, Zermatt Road, 
Ecclesbourne Road, Boswell Road, Bensham Manor Road, Swain Road, Marion 
Road, Kynaston Avenue, Kynaston Road, Kynaston Crescent, Pitt Road, 
Sandringham Road and Sandringham Road.   

 
3.2 On 2 May 2019, following informal consultation, it was agreed to undertake formal 

consultation (minute 9/19 refers) regarding proposals to extend the zone into Atlee 
Close, Kynaston Avenue, Kynaston Crescent, Kynaston Road (SE of Swain Road), 
Palmerston Road, Pitt Road, and Sandringham Road following a positive response 
from an overall majority of respondents in these streets (see results table below). 
Table 1 – Roads (including part of Kynaston Road) which were formally consulted: 

 

Page 10



 

 
3.3 Following detailed design, occupiers in this area were formally consulted (public 

notice stage) on a proposal to introduce 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday parking 
controls.  Residents/businesses within this area were written to in September 2019. 

 
3.4 With regards to operational hours, overall the majority of respondents supported 

copy of the relevant drawings and the public notice, and invited to submit objections 
and comments on the scheme by 26 September 2019. 

 
 
4. OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSES 

 
4.1 A total of 8 objections were received during the formal consultation period. Full 

details of objections and officer’s responses can be found in Appendix A.  
 
4.2 The controlled parking scheme is proposed to be introduced in an area where the 

overall majority of households supported its introduction. The level of off-street 
parking throughout the area varies from street to street but the majority of residents 
do not have a driveway or garage. However, a CPZ can benefit residents with off-
street parking by ensuring that their dropped kerb accesses are kept clear during the 
controlled hours and sightlines are not obstructed by parked vehicles.  It also assists 
their visitors to park by ensuring on-street spaces are available.  It is possible that 
the introduction of a CPZ will encourage residents not to apply for footway cross-
over applications as parking should become far easier for residents especially during 
the controlled hours with less need to reserve a parking space in their front gardens. 

 
  

 
    Are you in favour of a CPZ? 

Street Name 
No. of 
house-
holds 

No. of 
Responses 

Response 
rate % Yes No 

Attlee Close  52  7 13% 3 42% 4 57% 

Kynaston 
Avenue 

125 36 29% 23 64% 13 36% 

Kynaston 
Crescent 41 11 27% 7 63% 4 36% 

Kynaston 
Road (SE of 
Swain Road) 

59 13 22% 8 61% 5 38% 

Palmerston 
Road 25 10 40% 10 100% 0 0% 

Pitt Road 36 13 36% 11 84% 2 15% 

Sandringham 
Road 33 12 36% 10 83% 2 16% 

TOTAL 371 102 27% 72 71% 30 29% 

Page 11



 

4.3 Residents who pay for a dropped kerb and also purchase a parking permit are 
paying for two different services – one to park off-street, one to park on-street. The 
income from parking permits is used for the maintenance, administration and 
enforcement of the parking scheme and is kept in a separate budget from dropped 
kerb payments, the income from which does not contribute to parking controls. It is 
considered appropriate to ask residents accessing the same services to pay the 
same charges for them, and in this case, the charge is for a permit to park within a 
CPZ, which applies to residents regardless of whether or not they also have access 
to off-street parking.  

 
4.6    Support for the Proposals 
         Prior to the informal consultation petitions were received (from residents of 

Sandringham Road and Pitt Road) expressing a need for the introduction of a 
parking scheme. The messages stated that: 

 
• Pitt Road suffers from commuter parking by staff working at the nearby shops. 
• Since the introduction of permit parking on Pawson Road and Princess Road 

this has cause displacement of parking in the surrounding area. It has become 
impossible to find parking on Pitt Road and resulted in some residents parking 
obstructively to reserve parking spaces which exacerbates the problem. 

 
4.7    Recommendation 
 In view of the majority support for the scheme, the low number of objections (relative 

to the number of occupiers in this area) and the responses to those objections given 
in Appendix A, it is recommended to proceed with the scheme as proposed and 
shown in drawing No. PD-0402 

 
 
5 CONSULTATION 

 
5.1 The purpose of this report is to consider comments and objections from the public 

following the giving of public notice of the proposals. Once the notices were 
published, the public had up to 21 days to respond. 

 
5.2 The legal process requires that formal consultation takes place in the form of Public 

Notices published in the London Gazette and a local paper (Croydon Guardian).  
Although it is not a legal requirement, this Council also fixes notices to lamp columns 
in the vicinity of the proposed schemes to inform as many people as possible of the 
proposals. 

 
5.3 Organisations such as the Fire Brigade, the Cycling Council for Great Britain, The 

Pedestrian Association, Age UK and bus operators are consulted separately at the 
same time as the public notice.  Other organisations are also consulted, depending 
on the relevance of the proposal.  No comments were received from any of these 
organisations. 

 
 
6 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 The required capital expenditure will be funded via an allocation within the TfL LIP 

grant funding allocated to Croydon for 2019/20. Total funding of £75k is included for 
controlled parking schemes in 2019/20 with £57k remaining.  Attached to the papers 
of this meeting is a summary of the overall financial impact of this and other 
applications for approval at this meeting. If all applicati
[...]
se with an engine capacity of 1600cc or less 
are charged £146 for the first residents’ permit rather than £300 for greater 
engine sizes. 

 

 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Kynaston Road Area - Objections to the Proposed Extension of the Croydon CPZ (N1 Permit Area)
	14. OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
	Kynaston Avenue area CPZ design layout A4
	Appendix 1 - Representations received and officer’s comments




Minutes of the meeting


Traffic Management Advisory Committee

Meeting held on Wednesday, 5 February 2020 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stuart King (Chair);
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Luke Clancy, Felicity Flynn and Karen Jewitt

Apologies: Councillor Simon Hoar

PART A

1/20  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2/20  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

3/20  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/20  Kynaston Road Area - Objections to the Proposed Extension of the 
Croydon CPZ (N1 Permit Area)

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the objections 
received from the public following the formal consultation process on a 
proposal to extend the existing Croydon Controlled Parking Zone (N1 Permit 
Areas) to Atlee Close, Kynaston Avenue, Kynaston Crescent, Kynaston Road 
(SE of Swain Road), Palmerston Road, Pitt Road and Sandringham Road 
with a combination of shared-use (permit/pay-byphone) bays and single 
yellow lines operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday.

The Parking Design Manager explained that the report had originally been 
presented to the Committee on 16 October 2019; however, some of the 
received objections had not been included in the report. The additional eight 
objections were outlined in the report but the officers’ recommendation were 
still to approve the introduction of the CPZ. 



Ms Saunders addressed the Committee in her capacity as a local resident of 
Palmerstone Road and explained that there current issues with the parking in 
the local area were making life for residents particularly hard; there were 
commercial vehicles parked in the residential roads and left for long periods of 
time, and car dealers were using the free parking to store their vehicles. She 
expressed the importance of introducing a CPZ as soon as possible as 
residents were choosing to not leave their houses in case they lost their 
parking spaces.

Mr Brown addressed the Committee in his capacity as a local resident of 
Sandringham Road and explained that he had to park a great distance from 
his property on multiple occasions due to the commercial vehicles parking in 
the area. He read a statement from a local resident, who was unable to attend 
the Committee, which highlighted the importance of introducing a CPZ in the 
area; people were using the residential streets as a car park and local 
residents felt like prisoners in their own homes. 

In response to the comments made by the public speakers the Parking 
Design Manager explained that those who lived in the local area could apply 
for permits and these would be limited to two per household. In his previous 
experience, introducing a CPZ would ease up the parking considerably and 
he predicted it would improve the area considerably.

In response to Councillor Ali it was noted that the objectors were wrote to in 
December 2019 to state the Committee date and outline the protocol for 
speaking at the meeting; there had been no correspondence from them 
regarding addressing the Committee. 

In response to Councillor Mohan it was explained that the introduction of a 
CPZ could cause displacement of parking in surrounding areas, meaning 
petitions and requests from residents in these areas for the extension of the 
CPZ could be received. 

The Chair explained to the Committee that the report was being brought back 
to the Traffic Management Advisory Committee for consideration as the 
objections were not included in the original report, and it was not because the 
officers had changed their recommendations for approval. He noted that in his 
opinion the new objections did not raise new concerns and as there was a 
strong support for the scheme, he would be agreeing with the officers 
recommendations for approval. He added that he had discussed the scheme 
with the Ward Councillors who were in support. 

RESOLVED – That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee agreed to 
recommend to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and 
Regeneration (job share) that they:

1) Rescind the Traffic Management Advisory Committee’s decision 
Kynaston Road Area – objections to the proposed extension of the 
Croydon CPZ (N1 Permit Area), Item 8 dated 16 October 2019.



2) Replace the Traffic Management Advisory decision Kynaston Road 
Area Item 8 dated 16 October 2019 with the following decision:

“1.2.1 Consider the objections, contained in this Report, to extending 
the existing Croydon Controlled Parking Zone ( N1 Permit 
Areas) to Atlee Close, Kynaston Avenue, Kynaston Crescent, 
Kynaston Road (SE of Swain Road junction), Palmerston Road, 
Pitt Road and Sandringham Road with a combination of Shared-
Use (Permit/Pay-by-phone) bays and single yellow lines 
operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday.

1.2.2 Agree for the reasons detailed in this report to extend the 
Croydon Controlled Parking Zone into the above roads as 
shown in drawing no. PD- 0402/1-3.

1.2.3 Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision.”

5/20  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required.

The meeting ended at 6.46 pm

Signed:

Date:


